



Clerk of the Court  
Received 09/18/2023 01:34 PM

---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS**

---

ANTHONY FALTZ,

*Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
of the District of Columbia, Criminal Division

Case No. 2006 CF1 004490

(The Honorable Erik P. Christian, Judge)

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

JAMES MILLIKAN  
MID-ATLANTIC INNOCENCE PROJECT  
1413 K St. N.W., Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Phone: 202-969-0979

LESLIE W. KOSTYSHAK  
MATTHEW J. REVIS  
DESTINY T. STOKES  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Phone: 202-955-1500

September 18, 2023

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ASSERTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE COURT’S PRESUMPTION THAT INNOCENT PEOPLE DO NOT PLEAD GUILTY VIOLATED DUE PROCESS .....	21
II. THE COURT PERFORMED DEFICIENT <i>STRICKLAND</i> ANALYSIS ..	29
III. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTIONS TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 179 A.3d 279 (D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	20
<i>Benn v. United States</i> , 978 A.2d 1257 (D.C. 2009).....	41, 44
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	23
<i>Dickerson v. District of Columbia</i> , 182 A.3d 721 (D.C. 2018).....	44, 45
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 140 A.3d 1172 (D.C. 2016).....	29, 41
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	41
<i>Girardot v. United States</i> , 92 A.3d 1107 (D.C. 2014).....	43
<i>Graves v. United States</i> , 245 A.3d 963 (D.C. 2021).....	48
<i>Heath v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 266 (D.C. 2011).....	44
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Hinton v. United States</i> , 979 A.2d 663 (D.C. 2009).....	41, 47
<i>Hood v. United States</i> , 28 A.3d 553 (D.C. 2011).....	18, 21
<i>Ingram v. District of Columbia</i> , 2005 WL 3174624 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2005) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 683 A.2d 1087 (D.C. 1996).....	41

<i>Kigozi v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 643 (D.C. 2012).....	38
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	28, 47
<i>Kozlovska v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 799 (D.C. 2011).....	41
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	19, 29
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017).....	Passim
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 263 A.3d 1049 (D.C. 2021).....	41
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 209 A.3d 75 (D.C. 2019).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 80 A.3d 962 (D.C. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Murray</i> , 147 A.3d 751 (D.C. 2016).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 249 A.3d 388 (D.C. 2021).....	41, 44
<i>Plummer v. United States</i> , 43 A.3d 260 (D.C. 2012).....	47
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 8 A.3d 1245 (D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>Russell v. Call/D, L.L.C.</i> , 122 A.3d 860 (D.C. 2015).....	44
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018) .....	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 666 A.2d 1216 (D.C. 1995).....	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19

<i>Townsend v. District of Columbia</i> , 183 A.3d (D.C. 2018).....	47
<i>Veney v. United States</i> , 929 A.2d 448 (D.C. 2007).....	28
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 187 A.3d 559 (D.C. 2018).....	22
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 210 A.3d 734 (D.C. 2019).....	40
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 56 A.3d 1184 (D.C. 2012).....	38

**Statutes**

D.C. Code § 22-4315 .....	Passim
D.C. Code § 23-110 .....	1, 6, 7, 10
D.C. Code §§ 22-4131 .....	1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	40, 43
